
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 07, 2020

SPECIAL, 4/7/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on April 07, 2020, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 07, 2020

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
April 07, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 07th day of April 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve contract renewal for (IFB 17-010/YS), Term
Contract Crushed Slag (Gr. 1, Type D, Class 2) and Asphalt Products for
Jefferson County for a third one (1) year renewal with Martin Asphalt
Company from April 28, 2020 to April 27, 2021.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 19-012/YS), Term
Contract for Marine Motor Fuel for Jefferson County for a first one (1)
year renewal with Sun Coast Resources, Inc. from May 5, 2020 to May
4, 2021.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Execute, receive and file a Lease Extension for (RFP 14-003/JW), Lease
of Properties Acquired as a Result of Buy Out (Remaining Properties)
for five (5) additional years with Darrell Faulk from July 6, 2019 to July
5, 2024.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract extension for
(IFB 15-011/JW), Term Contract for Trash and Bio Medical Waste
Container Service for Jefferson County with Impact Waste, LLC 
Republic Services of Beaumont, and Stericycle, Inc. for additional (3)
months, to expire September 24, 2020. 

Impact Waste must resolve back taxes before contract awarded

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract extension for
(IFB 17-019/YS), Term Contract for Aviation Fuel for Jack Brooks
Regional Airport with Titan Aviation Fuels for an additional three (3)
months to expire October 31, 2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve disposal of scrap metal property. Scrap property to
be transported to a metal salvage company and there sold for such a price
as it may command and return funds to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 13

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

7. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road &; Bridge Pct. 1 - additional
cost for materials

111-0102-431-3080 COVER STONE $1,980.00

111-0102-431-3079 CRUSHED STONE $1,980.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve budget transfer – 279th District Court – purchase of
laptop.

120-2038-412-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $2,000.00

120-2038-412-5079 JUVENILE ATTORNEY FEES $2,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 15

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and possibly approve U.S. Department of Justice, United States
Marshal Service Modification No.14 to the current Inter-Governmental
Agreement 78-01-0077. The purpose of this agreement is to adjust the
current per diem rate of $83.40 to $83.68 and guard/transportation rate.
The effective date is 2/1/2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 16 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $624.82 to Texas
Department of Criminal Justice for April insurance reimbursement.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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11. Regular County Bills – check #470129 through checks #470323.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 25

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

12. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-2020, Pursuant to Section
418.109 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 26 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
13. EMERGENCY ADDENDUM Consider, possibly approve, authorize the

County Judge to execute, receive and file an agreement between
Jefferson County and The LaBiche Architectural Group, Inc for
architectural services to prepare and submit the grant application process
for the upcoming Round XI grant cycle to the Texas Historical
Commission (THC) for the Jefferson County Historical Courthouse for
an amount not to exceed $3,000.00. (Deadline to the THC is April 21,
2020).       SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 40 - 43

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

14. Execute, receive and file Pipeline Permit 03-P-20 to Chevron Phillips
Chemical Company LP for the construction of an 8 inch pipeline to
transport Butadiene Feedstock crossing under Coke Dock Road via
HDD. This project is located in Precinct No. 3.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 38

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

15. Consider and approve clarification/amendment to Personnel Policy &
pay policy changes for Families First Coronavirus Response Act:
Employer Paid Leave Requirements (FFCRA) for the excluded class of
Correctional Institution Personnel. The exclusion would not apply to the
clerical staff for Correctional Institution departments. This
clarification/amendment will provide equal treatment for clerical staff of
Law Enforcement & Correctional Institution functions.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and possibly approve a proposed amendment to the Emergency
Closing Policy of Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 39 - 39

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: County Judge Branick
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver
Opposed: Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 
TO:  Fran Lee, Auditing 
 
FROM: Ann Shorts, R&B Pct. #1 
 
DATE: 03-26-2020 
 
RE:  Transfer of funds  
  
 
We are requesting an account transfer in the amount of $1,980.00  
 
from account (111-0102-431.30-79) Crushed Stone (limestone)  
 
into account (111-0102-431.30-80) Cover Stone 
 
This transfer is needed for our yearly delivery of Cover Stone 
 
Thank you, 
Ann Shorts 
R & B #1 
 

Eddie Arnold 
Jefferson County 

Commissioner Pct. #1 

Jefferson County Courthouse 
P.O. Box 4025 
Beaumont, Texas 77704 

Office (409) 835-8442 
Fax   (409) 835-8628 
eddiearnold@co.jefferson.tx.us 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    04-07-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               186.35     470223
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     470292
                                                                           231.85**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,874.91     470156
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   350.00     470173
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                             105.11     470178
M&D SUPPLY                                            243.90     470187
TEXAS STATE DIRECTORY                                  89.00     470221
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               635.80     470227
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     87.04     470278
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                         3,405.17**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 87.54     470172
ENTERGY                                               153.57     470179
MUNRO'S                                                20.46     470190
RITTER @ HOME                                          23.60     470198
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              66.46     470242
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      256.72     470247
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   189.00     470262
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   159.85     470289
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     470297
CY-FAIR TIRE                                          903.95     470311
                                                                         1,886.11**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                            1,209.58     470161
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                225.66     470169
MUNRO'S                                                38.85     470190
ROMERO GLASS CO.                                      396.95     470199
AT&T                                                   74.63     470212
WEAVER, FALGOUT, & CARRUTH, INC.                      132.28     470225
WINDSTREAM                                              4.99     470252
ON TIME TIRE                                          130.00     470273
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    36.00     470285
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     470297
C & I OIL OF BEAUMONT LP                            1,969.13     470314
LATCH OIL INC                                         457.83     470318
                                                                         4,714.72**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                           308.00     470158
ART SIGNS & DECALS                                    180.00     470159
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                              11,876.92     470160
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                              19.76     470170
ENTERGY                                               895.68     470179
M&D SUPPLY                                             90.68     470187
MUNRO'S                                                77.85     470190
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         195.58     470209
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               69,078.70     470224
TRANTEX, INC.                                       1,434.70     470232
J&E WELDING INC                                       225.00     470271
ON TIME TIRE                                          230.00     470273
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     470297
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   281.10     470302
WC TRACTOR - BEAUMONT                                  78.54     470305
GULF COAST                                             67.95     470312
VACUUM TRUCK RENTALS LLC                            3,250.00     470322
                                                                        88,354.19**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           55.14     470193
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.00     470238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        127.84     470297
                                                                           185.98**
PARKS & RECREATION

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  12.00     470160
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                                    04-07-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ENTERGY                                               200.37     470179
ELKINS TRACTOR AND HAULING SVC, LLC                   450.00     470306
                                                                           662.37**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,731.98     470193
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 196.78     470201
AT&T                                                  110.16     470212
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          786.51     470238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        102.60     470297
                                                                         2,928.03*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     470238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            19.83*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          143.45     470193
PATRICK SWAIN                                          75.00     470213
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          147.51     470238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                           385.37*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX                                                  6.49     470174
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          188.76     470238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         66.25     470297
                                                                           261.50*
COUNTY JUDGE

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     470183
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.68     470238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                           146.09*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .84     470238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            20.25*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.62     470238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         92.04     470297
                                                                           158.66*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        333.16     470297
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        270.00     470298
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                      1,624.79     470299
                                                                         2,227.95*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                148.00     470196
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                           167.41*
GENERAL SERVICES

BOSWORTH PAPER                                      2,571.95     470162
JEFFERSON CTY. APPRAISAL DISTRICT                 218,422.75     470184
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            633.03     470216
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     470228
SPOK INC                                                3.00     470288
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        225.74     470297
GULF COAST STRATEGIC HWY COALITION                  5,000.00     470308
ALLISON, BASS & MAGEE, LLP                         15,165.17     470309
                                                                       242,119.14*
DATA PROCESSING

SPOK INC                                               12.09     470288
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            31.50*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

POSTMASTER                                            965.00     470197
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          120.39     470238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                         1,104.80*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            275.72     470231
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         75.34     470297
RUNBECK ELECTION SERVICES, INC                      5,077.10     470307
ZION HILL MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH                   500.00     470319
NEW LIGHT CHURCH WORLD OUTREACH &                   1,300.00     470320
                                                                         7,228.16*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FED EX                                                 12.13     470174
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,037.04     470193
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           52.71     470238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        133.11     470297
                                                                         1,234.99*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          313.06     470193
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          197.04     470238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                           529.51*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

BRUCE N. SMITH                                      6,360.00     470210
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      3,437.50     470229
JOHN D WEST                                           800.00     470235
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     600.00     470246
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        122.48     470297
                                                                        11,319.98*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          201.10     470193
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                           220.51*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            19.41*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            19.41*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     470239
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            99.41*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     470229
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.07     470238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                         2,478.98*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            19.41*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

GLEN M. CROCKER                                       150.00     470241
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     150.00     470246
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                500.00     470267
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      150.00     470277
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  225.00     470284
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                         1,194.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.64     470238
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FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     470297
                                                                            57.60*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            19.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     470297
                                                                            24.96*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.66     470238
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           75.90     470240
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            97.97*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            19.41*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         68.20     470297
                                                                            68.20*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            19.41*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

JARED GILTHORPE                                       500.00     470287
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                           519.41*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     470238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            19.91*
MEDIATION CENTER

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            19.41*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         77.64     470297
                                                                            77.64*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 2,443.00     470182
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  467.96     470185
OFFICE DEPOT                                           70.59     470193
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    820.88     470203
AT&T                                                  310.78     470212
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          501.52     470238
FIVE STAR FEED                                        199.50     470244
GALLS LLC                                             328.06     470290
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        221.84     470297
                                                                         5,364.13*
CRIME LABORATORY

SIGMA-ALDRICH, INC.                                    93.12     470155
AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                   92.15     470157
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     112.27     470175
LARRY'S REFRIGERATION                                 914.80     470234
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     470236
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               312.00     470263
LIPOMED                                                39.20     470265
EPPENDORF NORTH AMERICA INC                           446.40     470275
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     470297
LEEDS PRECISION INSTRUMENTS, INC.                   2,745.00     470304
                                                                         4,855.88*
JAIL - NO. 2

20



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   5
                                    04-07-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               70.78     470161
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   304.32     470177
M&D SUPPLY                                            298.74     470187
OFFICE DEPOT                                          160.47     470193
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                3,294.95     470204
SCOTT EQUIPMENT, INC.                              55,182.40     470205
AT&T                                                  993.58     470212
TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                         456.50     470222
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             271.58     470242
MARK ELLIS                                             10.06     470253
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   404.85     470262
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             1,144.50     470272
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    922.50     470274
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 1,285.86     470279
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    243.54     470283
GALLS LLC                                             367.50     470290
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        354.97     470297
EPIC BUSINESS ESSENTIALS, LLC                          21.50     470321
                                                                        65,788.60*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 68.51     470174
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.55     470238
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       160.43     470291
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     470297
TRISH DAVIS                                            93.73     470303
                                                                           375.04*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,822.31     470201
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      171.10     470208
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         2,600.00     470211
AT&T                                                  695.17     470212
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     470297
                                                                         5,352.31*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     470297
                                                                            89.62*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            19.41*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.05     470238
GALLS LLC                                             254.80     470290
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                           281.26*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.56     470297
                                                                            89.56*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         55.47     470297
                                                                            55.47*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,468.42     470193
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           99.04     470238
BONNIE SWAIN                                          159.13     470266
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        103.29     470297
                                                                         1,829.88*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     470163
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,040.00     470167
CLAYTON THOMPSON FUNERAL HOME                       1,500.00     470168
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     470176
HANNAH FUNERAL HOME, INC.                           1,500.00     470180
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            136.72     470218
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.25     470238
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CLIA LABORATORY PROGRAM                               360.00     470251
MELANCON'S FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     470268
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     470297
                                                                         9,091.79*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          89.24     470233
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                           108.65*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          142.67     470193
AT&T                                                   32.72     470212
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     470297
                                                                           265.01*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            30,590.32     470282
                                                                        30,590.32*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

A-1 SHEET METAL & A.C., INC.                          180.00     470154
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        725.01     470164
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                             162.77     470170
ECOLAB                                                209.95     470171
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   592.00     470177
ENTERGY                                               968.06     470179
M&D SUPPLY                                            339.53     470187
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        669.62     470200
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,068.92     470201
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         213.94     470207
AT&T                                                  407.52     470212
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             77.63     470220
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   2,854.23     470248
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     380.00     470261
LANDSCAPER'S WHOLESALE MARKET                          89.00     470269
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                               972.50     470272
AT&T                                               16,062.50     470293
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                        26,992.59*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     630.40     470165
AT&T                                                1,353.08     470212
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     329.29     470243
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     470297
                                                                         2,351.59*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      75.82     470166
ENTERGY                                               308.02     470179
RITTER @ HOME                                          25.98     470198
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 123.46     470201
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          52.56     470207
AT&T                                                  719.59     470212
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                         1,324.84*
SERVICE CENTER

J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     60.27     470181
MUNRO'S                                                96.64     470190
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 164.14     470195
RITTER @ HOME                                          13.57     470198
VIN'S PAINT & BODY, INC.                            1,820.46     470230
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      298.80     470247
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            512.08     470260
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             183.54     470270
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                         3,168.91*
VETERANS SERVICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          142.80     470193
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.10     470238
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FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         66.56     470297
                                                                           218.46*
                                                                       433,091.36**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      30.65     470166
MUNRO'S                                               643.66     470190
OFFICE DEPOT                                           81.61     470193
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  32.33     470206
AT&T                                                   32.72     470212
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            102.90     470217
PARKER LUMBER                                         146.30     470264
AERO PERFORMANCE                                      526.72     470286
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   110.63     470302
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           78.00     470311
                                                                         1,804.93**
FEMA EMERGENCY

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,247.74     470193
OFFICE DEPOT                                       24,857.15     470194
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               6,058.64     470202
GULF COAST                                            105.41     470313
                                                                        32,268.94**
LATERAL ROADS- PRECINCT 4

GULF COAST                                             63.50     470313
                                                                            63.50**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                            19.41**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

KELLY WEBSTER                                          15.99     470255
DEANN WILLS                                         1,350.50     470317
                                                                         1,366.49**
SECURITY FEE FUND

ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                  8,740.14     470316
                                                                         8,740.14**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  219.64     470281
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     470297
                                                                           239.05**
EMPG GRANT

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            112.57     470219
BEARCOM / KAY ELECTRONICS                           2,019.53     470310
                                                                         2,132.10**
GRANT A STATE AID

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             40.31     470231
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              7,078.75     470257
                                                                         7,119.06**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          774.86     470193
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          270.08     470238
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     470259
                                                                         8,009.94**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        674.39     470164
ENTERGY                                             1,338.77     470179
M&D SUPPLY                                             23.14     470187
MARKET BASKET                                          24.88     470188
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               150.00     470189
OFFICE DEPOT                                          114.84     470193
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,295.90     470214
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            110.00     470226
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,135.04     470245
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CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     279.02     470248
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     365.36     470276
TEXAS WINDSTORM INSURANCE ASSOC                     2,269.00     470280
SPOK INC                                               16.44     470288
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     470297
ALETHIA PERRAULT-CHAPMAN                               20.00     470323
                                                                         7,855.60**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     470297
                                                                            24.96**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

OFFICE DEPOT                                          133.18     470193
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         22.19     470297
                                                                           155.37**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

BLUE360 MEDIA                                       1,950.00     470300
                                                                         1,950.00**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                           28,624.40     470256
                                                                        28,624.40**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         76.37     470164
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  440.65     470185
M&D SUPPLY                                             54.69     470187
OFFICE DEPOT                                           92.63     470193
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            122.38     470215
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         87.36     470297
                                                                           874.08**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     470297
                                                                            38.82**
COUNTY CLERK ELECTION CON

SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     256.54     470276
                                                                           256.54**
FIRING RANGE

TRS RANGE SERVICES LLC                            109,430.50     470315
                                                                       109,430.50**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                   123,505.65     470254
                                                                       123,505.65**
C O SERIES 2019 PROJECTS

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                            630,147.00     470186
                                                                       630,147.00**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     673.46     470166
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.34     470238
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     470297
                                                                           713.62**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

HOLMES MURPHY                                      13,750.00     470250
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               166,697.45     470301
                                                                       180,447.45**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            11,616.44     470249
                                                                        11,616.44**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 15,036.00     470129
CLEAT                                                 306.00     470130
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           16,149.17     470131
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RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         339.81     470132
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     470133
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,200.00     470134
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       8,498.29     470135
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 549,347.63     470136
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     35.00     470137
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,731,369.21     470138
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                605,337.06     470139
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                         87.12     470140
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,071.89     470141
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            442.49     470142
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  700,225.38     470143
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,788.75     470144
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      7,443.35     470145
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        40,360.67     470146
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      59,686.62     470147
JOHN TALTON                                           715.38     470148
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     470149
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                    1,344.99     470150
TRELLIS COMPANY                                       275.40     470151
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                154,094.33     470152
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                     54.26     470153
                                                                     3,900,647.57**
MARINE DIVISION

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      20.65     470166
OFFICE DEPOT                                          508.28     470193
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  99.87     470206
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   345.90     470258
                                                                           974.70**
                                                                     5,591,558.01***
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Special, April 07, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, April 07, 2020

44

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text


	PURCHASING:
	1.  Consider and approve contract renewal for (IFB 17-010/YS), Term
	2.  Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 19-012/YS), 
	3.  Execute, receive and file a Lease Extension for (RFP 14-003/JW),
	4.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract extension
	5.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract extension
	6.  Consider and approve disposal of scrap metal property. Scrap 

	COUNTY AUDITOR:
	7.  Consider and approve budget transfer - Road &; Bridge Pct. 1 
	8.  Consider and approve budget transfer − 279th District Court −
	9.  Consider and possibly approve U.S. Department of Justice, United
	10.  Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $624.82 to 
	11.  Regular County Bills − check #470129 through checks #470323.

	COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:
	12.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to
	13.  EMERGENCY ADDENDUM Consider, possibly approve, authorize the


	ENGINEERING:
	14.  Execute, receive and file Pipeline Permit 03-P-20 to Chevron

	HUMAN RESOURCES:
	15.  Consider and approve clarification/amendment to Personnel Policy
	16.  Consider and possibly approve a proposed amendment to the Emergency

	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 9
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 11
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 12
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 13
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 14
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 15
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 16 - 16
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 25
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 26 - 26
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 38
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 39 - 39



